UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD
UC4601/A                                                                                      CMOS IC
www.unisonic.com.tw                          1 of 4
Copyright © 2023 Unisonic Technologies Co., Ltd QW-R502-494.G
PWM STEP-DOWN DC-DC
CONTROLLER
 DESCRIPTION
The UTC UC4601/A is a PWM step-down DC/DC controller. It has a

* Standby current: 0.1μA (TYP.)
* CMOS output capability
 ORDERING INFORMATION
Ordering Number
Package Packing
Lead Free Halogen Free
UC4601L-AF5-R UC4601G-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
UC4601AL-AF5-R UC4601AG-AF5-R SOT-25 Tape Reel
UC4601/A                                                                                      CMOS IC
  UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               2 of 4
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-494.G
 MARKING
UC4601 UC4601A
 PIN CONFIGURATION
321
45
VFBGND
EXTVIN
CE
 PIN DESCRIPTION
PIN NO PIN NAME DESCRIPTION
1 CE Chip Enable. Active with “H”, CE pin can't floating
2 GND Ground
3 VFB Feedback voltage
4 EXT External driver pin
5 VIN Power input voltage
UC4601/A                                                                                      CMOS IC
  UNISONIC TECHNOLOGIES CO., LTD               3 of 4
           www.unisonic.com.tw                                                                             QW-R502-494.G
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATING
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
VIN Supply Voltage VIN 15 V
Ext Pin Output Voltage VEXT VIN V
CE Pin Input Voltage VCE VIN V
VOUT/VFB Pin Input Voltage VOUT/VFB 6 V
Ext Pin Output Current IEXT ±50 mA
Power Dissipation PD +250 mW
Operating Temperature TOPR -40 ~ +85 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG -55 ~ +125 °C
Note: Absolute maximum ratings are those values beyond which the device could be permanently damaged.
Absolute maximum ratings are stress ratings only and functional device operation is not implied.
 OPERATING RANGE
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNIT
VIN Supply Voltage VIN 2.5 ~ 15 V
Ext Pin Output Voltage VEXT  VIN V
CE Pin Input Voltage VCE VIN V
VOUT/VFB Pin Input Voltage VOUT/VFB 5.5 V
Ext Pin Output Current IEXT ±50 mA
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS (TOPR=25°C, unless otherwise specified)
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNIT
ADJUSTABLE OUTPUT VOLTAGE TYPE
Operating Voltage VIN  2.3  15 V
Feedback Voltage VFB VIN=VCE=8V, ILOAD =350mA 0.98 1.00 1.02 V
Supply Current IQ1 VIN=VCE=12V, VFB=2V  40 80 μA
Shutdown Current IQ2 VIN=12V, VCE=VFB=0V  0.1 1 μA
UC4601 Oscillator Frequency fOSC1 VIN=VCE=8V, ILOAD =350mA 800  1200 kHZ
UC4601A Oscillator Frequency fOSC2 VIN=VCE=8V, ILOAD =350mA 400  600 kHZ
Maximum Duty Cycle DMAX  100   %
Minimum Duty Cycle DMIN    0 %
EXT “H” Output Current IEXTH VIN=VCE=8V, VEXT=7.9V, VFB=3V  -17 -10 mA
EXT “L” Output Current IEXTL VIN=VCE=8V, VEXT=0.1V, VFB=0V 20 30  mA